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Honorable Otis Smith

City Clerk and Treasurer

City of Bessemer

1800 Third Avenue North

Bessemer, AL  35020-4999

Municipal Judges – Appointments - Jefferson County

The appointing authority for the municipal judge of the City of Bessemer is the city council.

Dear Mr. Smith:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.

QUESTION


Who has the authority to appoint the Municipal Judge for the City of Bessemer, the Mayor or Councilmembers?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


Section 12-14-30(a) of the Code of Alabama states:


The governing body of the municipality shall, by vote of a majority of its members, appoint judges of the municipal court.

ALA. CODE § 12-14-30(a) (1995).


Section 11-43D-14 of the Code of Alabama reads as follows:


The general law applicable to mayor-council municipalities notwithstanding, the mayor shall have the power to appoint all offi​cers and employees of the city subject to the rules and regulations of any civil service or merit system that may be applicable to said city. . . .

ALA. CODE § 11-43D-14 (1989).


In an Opinion to Honorable Hugh Mitchell, City Clerk of Bessemer, under date of November 2, 1990 (A.G. No. 91-00068), this Office, citing section 11-43D-14, opined that the Legislature had explicitly given to the Mayor of Bessemer the power to appoint the city attorney and other offi​cers of the municipality.  ALA. CODE § 11-43D-14 (1989).


Section 11-43D-14 does not, however, control the appointment of a municipal judge or judges for the municipal court.  Specific authority for the appointment of municipal judges is found, not in section 11-43D-14, but in section 12-14-30(a) of the Code of Alabama in chapter 14, entitled “Municipal Courts.”  ALA. CODE § 12-14-30(a) (1995).  The municipal ordinance providing that the city council appoints the municipal judge is thus in accord with the state statute providing for the appointment of municipal judges.

CONCLUSION


The appointing authority for the municipal judge of the City of Bessemer is the city council.


I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Carol Jean Smith of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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